ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
= Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phonc: (50116821105
. e . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and AdmllllStl‘atl()ll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04229

Retail Beer off Premises, ifcs ) | __
Small Farm Winery - Retail ‘a;”:a_QQD
Jason Reiser, PERMITTEE

DBA: Dollar General #4426

3310 Central Ave.

Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas
ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 04229, Retail Beer off Premises, Small Farm
Winery - Retail, held by Jason Reiser, Permittee, to do business as Dollar
General #4426 located at 3310 Central Ave., Hot Springs, Garland County,
Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about October 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good
Neighbor for failure to follow Arkansas State Health Department
COVID Directives, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about October 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health,
safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No 04229, Retail Beer off Premises, Small
Farm Winery - Retail, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount
of six hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act
790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashiers Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on JANUARY 5, 2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date,
the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the
FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed
on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of
PROBATION to begin on JANUARY 5, 2021, and continue uninterrupted
through March 6, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and
henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of
the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16™ day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

th&)m Chasdte

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Departm ent of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
o 8 . Fax: (501) 682-222]

alld Admlnlstratlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.:01631

Private Club Class A

Retail Beer On Premises, Café Restaurant Wine
David Jones, PERMITTEE

DBA: Hopkins Icehouse Club

301 East Third Street

Texarkana, Miller County

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges
filed against Permit No. 01631, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer On Premises
and Café Restaurant Wine, held by David Jones Permittee, to do business as
Hopkins Icehouse Club, located at 301 East Third Street, Texarkana,
Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1 . That on or about September 11, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about September 11, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

3 . That on or about November 06, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

4. That on or about November 06, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on December 03,
2020, the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee David Jones, was present. Due to COVID protocols,
he appeared via an online video link. It is further found that testimony was



elicited from ABC Agent Seletia Powell, who also attend via an online video
link. Permittee, pro se, testified on his own behalf to the facts on the above-
mentioned incidents. Staff Attorney Michael Lewis appeared in person on
behalf of the Director and conducted the hearing.

Based on the facts presented at the hearing it is found that there is
sufficient evidence contained within the record to reflect that all the alleged
violations did occur.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No.01631, Private Club Class A, Retail
Beer On Premise and Café Restaurant Wine, shall be and the same is hereby
FINED in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars (1,500.00), in
accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and
payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the
ABC Administration on or before the close of business on January 05,
2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit
shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further
ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of
one hundred twenty (120) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on
January 05, 2021, and continue uninterrupted through May 05, 2021.
During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business
establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to
all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules
and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Qmm L 1o

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department Of Flnance Phone: (501)682-1103
o« o . Fax: (501) 682-222|

and Admlnlstl'atl()n www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00020

Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on Premises
Jerry Jennings, PERMITTEE

DBA: Copper Penny Pub

711 Central Ave

Hot Springs, Garland County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 00020, Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on
Premises, held by Jerry Jennings, Permittee, to do business as Copper Penny
Pub, located at 711 Central Ave, Hot Springs, Arkansas. Said charges were
as follows:

1. That on or about July 25, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about July 25, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and
sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 00020, Private Club Class B, Retail
Beer on Premises shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of
six hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790
of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on October 06, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date,
the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the
FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed
on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION
to begin on October 06, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through
December 05, 2020. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth,
the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as
to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of
Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of September, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

QD\ 000 Q_QS W’\@_QQEJ

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



8/26/2020 Print Your Documents

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

JBERR R

9214 8901 7307 0611 3600 66

Jerry Jennings

dba Copper Penny Pub
566 FILES RD

STEC
HOT SPRINGS AR 71913-7358

vg-pb-01/sendsuite live/projects/iimage.aspx?pd=1



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West Tth, Ste. 503
L Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Depa rtment Of Flnance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-222]

and Admlﬂlstl'atlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00024

Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on Premises

Tammy Hogan, PERMITTEE

DBA: 412 Club, Inc. i | q 2,7

801 East Kingshighway, Y N b —Y.-/ [

Paragould, Greene, Arkansas. PAgN' l ‘ —
ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 00024, Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on
Premises, held by Tammy Hogan, Permittee, to do business as 412 Club,
Inc., located at 801 East Kingshighway, Paragould, Arkansas. Said charges
were as follows:

1. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor for failure to
follow Arkansas Health Department COVID Directives, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards for failure to follow Arkansas Health Department COVID
Directives, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about October 23, 2020, your operator Furnished Alcoholic
Beverages to an Intoxicated Person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and
Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. Itis further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in



the amount of one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00) and placed on
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 00024, Private Club Class B, Retail
Beer on Premises shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of
one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00), in accordance with the
provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check,
Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration
on or before the close of business on January 5, 2021. If said FINE is not
paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until
such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit
shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period
of PROBATION to begin on January 5, 2021, and continue uninterrupted
through March 5, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and
henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of
the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the

date this ORDER is received.
DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" Day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

AT,

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West Tth, Ste. 503
L Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Depa rtment Of Flnance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-222]

and Admlﬂlstl'atlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00024

Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on Premises

Tammy Hogan, PERMITTEE

DBA: 412 Club, Inc. i | q 2,7

801 East Kingshighway, Y N b —Y.-/ [

Paragould, Greene, Arkansas. PAgN' l ‘ —
ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 00024, Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on
Premises, held by Tammy Hogan, Permittee, to do business as 412 Club,
Inc., located at 801 East Kingshighway, Paragould, Arkansas. Said charges
were as follows:

1. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor for failure to
follow Arkansas Health Department COVID Directives, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards for failure to follow Arkansas Health Department COVID
Directives, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about October 23, 2020, your operator Furnished Alcoholic
Beverages to an Intoxicated Person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and
Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. Itis further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in



the amount of one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00) and placed on
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 00024, Private Club Class B, Retail
Beer on Premises shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of
one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00), in accordance with the
provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check,
Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration
on or before the close of business on January 5, 2021. If said FINE is not
paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until
such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit
shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period
of PROBATION to begin on January 5, 2021, and continue uninterrupted
through March 5, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and
henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of
the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the

date this ORDER is received.
DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" Day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

AT,

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



STATE OF ARKANSAS
Department of Finance
and Administration

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00355

Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum
Said Mayorga, PERMITTEE

DBA: Mi Ranchito of Bryant, Inc.

2110 N. Reynolds Road

Bryant, Saline County, Arkansas.

ORDER

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1515 West 7th. Ste. 503

Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Phone: (501)682-1105

Fax: (501) 682-222]

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 00355, Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum,
held by Said Mayorga, Permittee, to do business as Mi Ranchito of Bryant,
Inc., located at 2110 N. Reynolds Road, Bryant, Arkansas. Said charges

were as follows:

1. That on or about August 21, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a

Class A violation.

2. That on or about August 21, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety

and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charges, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the

record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for

a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 00355, Restaurant Mixed Drink
Maximum, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on November 10, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date,
the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the
FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed
on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION
to begin on November 10, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through
January 09, 2020. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the
permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to
strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of
Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 215t day of October, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Q‘Y\g Qg Q_O hanQ Cor

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



9/8/2020

Print Your Documents

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

B RIRRI

9214 8901 7307 0611 3627 87

Said Mayorga
dba Mi Ranchito of Bryant, Inc.
2110 NREYNOLDS RD

BRYANT AR
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Adm lnlStl‘atl()ll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00787

Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum
Alan Howell, PERMITTEE

DBA: Silverado’s Bar-N-Grill

295 Malvern Road

Caddo Valley, Clark County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 00787, Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum, held by Alan Howell,
Permittee, to do business as Silverado’s Bar-N-Grill, located at 295 Malvern Road,
Caddo Valley, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

That on or about June 12, 2020, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages
to an intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section
3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation, 3 counts.

During A.B.C. Enforcement’s investigation of this incident, it was discovered
that your permitted outlet was failing to follow COVID directives set forth by the
Arkansas State Board of Health requiring workers and guests to wear face masks
and noted a failure to require social distancing between the performance stage and
patrons and lack of proper spacing between tables and chairs, which was in
violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety
and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation, 2 counts. It is also concluded that
failure to adhere to these standards as ordered by the State Board of Health
constitutes Failure to be a Good Neighbor in violation of A.B.C. Rule 1.79(32) a
Class A violation, 2 counts.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of one thousand
five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of ninety
(90) days as sanction for 3 counts of Furnishing Alcoholic Beverages to Intoxicated
Persons, Class A violation. And issues WARNINGS for Failure to Maintain Health,



Safety and Sanitary Standards, Class C violation, 2 counts and for Failure to be a
Good Neighbor, Class A violation, 2 counts.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 00787, Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum shall
be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of one thousand five hundred
dollars ($1,500.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said
FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the
offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on November
10, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall
be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of ninety (90) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on November 10, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 08, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 215t day of October, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

nand

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



9/15/2020 Print Your Documents

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

AU VAR

9214 8901 7307 0611 3640 19

Alan Howell
dba Silverado's Bar-N-Grill
846 QUAPAW RD

BISMARCK AR 71929-6895
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
- Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlnlstl‘atl()ll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00799

Private Club Class A

Sami A. Haddaji, PERMITTEE

DBA: VIP Club

326 North West Ave. #6

Fayetteville, Washington County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 00799, Private Club Class A, held by Sami A. Haddaji, Permittee,
to do business as VIP Club, located at 326 North West Ave #6, Fayetteuville,
Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 20, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 20, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 00799, Private Club Class A, shall be and the
same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00), in
accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable
by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC
Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020. If said
FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED
until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit



shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of
PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue uninterrupted
through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth,
the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to
strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas
and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

O ool

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



10/30/2020

Print Your Documents

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

Il il

9214 8901 7307 0611 3710 79

Sami A. Haddaji
d/b/a VIP Club
2128 N GARLAND AVE

APT 1
FAYETTEVILLE AR 72704-2174

vg-pb-01/sendsuite live/projects/iimage.aspx?pd=1
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
: Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
- . Fax: (301) 682-2221

and AdmlnlStl‘atIOIl www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00951

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
Albert Hayes, PERMITTEE

DBA: Dud Cason Post 24, American Legion
220 North Second,

Blytheville, Mississippi County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 00951, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises, held by
Albert Hayes, Permittee, to do business as Dud Cason Post 24 American Legion,
located at 220 North Second, Blytheville, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation. -

2. That on or about September 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has failed to respond to an Offer of Settlement by the
response due date of November 06, 2020 and has thereby waived a hearing in the
matter.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 00951, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of
the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020.
If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be



SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

N

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01168

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
Don Ray, PERMITTEE

DBA: Cannibal & Craft

216 West Dickson

Fayetteville, Washington County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 01168, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises ,held by Don Ray, Permittee, to do business as Cannibal & Craft,
located at 216 West Dickson, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Said charges were as
follows:

1. That on or about July 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation. Fine: $500.00

2. That on or about July 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and
sanitary standards, a Class C violation. Fine: $100.00

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has failed to respond to an Offer of Settlement by
the response due date of August 14,2020 and has thereby waived a
hearing in the matter.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. Itis further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01168, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer
on Premises, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on September 08, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such
date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as
the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be
placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of
PROBATION to begin on September 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through November 07, 2020. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 19t day of August, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

-

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01237

Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on Premises
Johnnie R. Calhoun, PERMITTEE

DBA: Foxfire Club

421 North 10" Street

Ft. Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 01237, Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on Premises, held by
Johnnie R. Calhoun, Permittee, to do business as Foxfire Club, located at 421 North
10%™ Street, Ft. Smith, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 04, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 04, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has responded by paying the fine in full by the response
deadline, allowing for said matter to be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01237, Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on
Premises, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of
the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020.
If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be
SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED



that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
: Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Department of Finance Do (5016821108

Fax: (501) 682-2221
www.arkansas.gov/dfa

and Administration

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01385

Retail Beer on Premises, Private Club Class A
Hoang V. Ngo, PERMITTEE

DBA: Z 330, Inc.

330 North West Ave. Ste. A

Fayetteville, Washington County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 01385, Retail Beer on Premises, Private Club Class A, held by
Hoang V. Ngo, Permittee, to do business as Z 330, Inc., located at 330 North West
Ave. Ste. A, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 20, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 20, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Ruies, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has failed to respond to an Offer of Settlement by the
response due date of October 30, 2020 and has thereby waived a hearing in the
matter,

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01385, Retail Beer on Premises, Private Club
Class A, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 780 of 1981. Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier’'s Check or Money Order at the offices of
the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020.



If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be
SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
: Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Department of Finance Do (5016821108

Fax: (501) 682-2221
www.arkansas.gov/dfa

and Administration

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01385

Retail Beer on Premises, Private Club Class A
Hoang V. Ngo, PERMITTEE

DBA: Z 330, Inc.

330 North West Ave. Ste. A

Fayetteville, Washington County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 01385, Retail Beer on Premises, Private Club Class A, held by
Hoang V. Ngo, Permittee, to do business as Z 330, Inc., located at 330 North West
Ave. Ste. A, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 20, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 20, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Ruies, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has failed to respond to an Offer of Settlement by the
response due date of October 30, 2020 and has thereby waived a hearing in the
matter,

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01385, Retail Beer on Premises, Private Club
Class A, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 780 of 1981. Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier’'s Check or Money Order at the offices of
the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020.



If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be
SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1103
. . . Fax: (50] ) 682-2221]

alld Admlnlstl’atl()ﬂ www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01677

Private Club Class A

Cesar H. Islas, PERMITTEE

DBA: Diamond Grill

305 North Airport

Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 01677, Private Club Class A, held by Cesar H.
Islas, Permittee, to do business as Diamond Grill, located at 305 North
Airport, Jonesboro, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about July 18, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation. Fine: $500.00

2. That on or about July 18, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and
sanitary standards, a Class C violation. Fine: $100.00

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has failed to respond to an Offer of Settlement by
the response due date of August 14,2020 and has thereby waived a
hearing in the matter.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01677, Private Club Class A, shall be and



the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00),
in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and
payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the
ABC Administration on or before the close of business on September 08,
2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit
shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further
ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of
sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on September 08,
2020, and continue uninterrupted through November 07, 2020. During
such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business
establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to
all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules
and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 19t day of August, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

D

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. : ) Little Rock. Ark 72201 -

Department of Finance 0 Phone: (5016821105

and Administration rax: (01) 682223

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01790

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
David L. Bass, PERMITTEE

DBA: Yee-Hawg, Inc.

402 West Dickson Street

Fayetteville, Washington County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges filed
against Permit No. 01790, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises, held by
David L. Bass, Permittee, to do business as Yee-Hawg, Inc., located at 402 West
Dickson Street, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about July 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about July 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on October 29, 2020, the
following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee David L. Bass appeared for the hearing and was
represented by his attorney, Gary J. Barrett. It is further found that testimony was
elicited from ABC Enforcement Agent Howard Robinson. Staff Attorney Holden L.
Raines appeared on behalf of the Director and conducted the hearing.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alieged vioclations did occur.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that the subject permit should be
FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION
for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
‘hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01790, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE



is due and payable by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of
the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020.
If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be
SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to ali appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Beoard.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18th day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
s Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . Fax: (501) 682-2221

alld AdmllllStl’atlﬁll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01913

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
Stephanie K. Lenderman, PERMITTEE

DBA: L.A.’s Grill & Lounge, Inc.

318 South 2" Street

Paragould, Greene County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 01913, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises, held by you to do business as L.A.’s Gill & Lounge, Inc., located at
318 South 2md Street, Paragould, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about August 1, 2020, your operator furnished alcoholic
beverages to an intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-
403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about August 1, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

3. That on or about August 1, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

4. That on or about August 08, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

5. That on or about August 08, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:



That the Permittee responded to the charges and accepted the offer of
settlement issued and requested that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) with five hundred dollars
($500.00) held in abeyance upon successful completion of one hundred
twenty (120) days of PROBATION, as an administrative sanction to be
imposed.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01913, Private Club Class A, Retail
Beer on Premises, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of
two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) with five hundred dollars ($500.00) held in
abeyance upon successful completion of Probation, in accordance with the
provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check,
Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration
on or before the close of business on October 06, 2020. If said FINE is
not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED
until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said
permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty
(120) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on October 06, 2020, and
continue uninterrupted through February 03, 2020. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of September, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Qor\g&u- C handee

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



9/15/2020

Print Your Documenis

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

9214 8901 7307 0611 3639 99

Stephanie K. Lenderman
dba L.A.'s Grill & Lounge
318 S2ND ST

PARAGOULD AR

vg-pb-01/sendsuite live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

72450-5222

M



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
s Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . Fax: (501) 682-2221

alld AdmllllStl’atlﬁll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01913

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
Stephanie K. Lenderman, PERMITTEE

DBA: L.A.’s Grill & Lounge, Inc.

318 South 2" Street

Paragould, Greene County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 01913, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises, held by you to do business as L.A.’s Gill & Lounge, Inc., located at
318 South 2md Street, Paragould, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about August 1, 2020, your operator furnished alcoholic
beverages to an intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-
403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about August 1, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

3. That on or about August 1, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

4. That on or about August 08, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

5. That on or about August 08, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:



That the Permittee responded to the charges and accepted the offer of
settlement issued and requested that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) with five hundred dollars
($500.00) held in abeyance upon successful completion of one hundred
twenty (120) days of PROBATION, as an administrative sanction to be
imposed.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01913, Private Club Class A, Retail
Beer on Premises, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of
two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) with five hundred dollars ($500.00) held in
abeyance upon successful completion of Probation, in accordance with the
provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check,
Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration
on or before the close of business on October 06, 2020. If said FINE is
not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED
until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said
permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty
(120) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on October 06, 2020, and
continue uninterrupted through February 03, 2020. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of September, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Qor\g&u- C handee

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
s Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . Fax: (501) 682-2221

alld AdmllllStl’atlﬁll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01913

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
Stephanie K. Lenderman, PERMITTEE

DBA: L.A.’s Grill & Lounge, Inc.

318 South 2" Street

Paragould, Greene County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 01913, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises, held by you to do business as L.A.’s Gill & Lounge, Inc., located at
318 South 2md Street, Paragould, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about August 1, 2020, your operator furnished alcoholic
beverages to an intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-
403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about August 1, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

3. That on or about August 1, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

4. That on or about August 08, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

5. That on or about August 08, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:



That the Permittee responded to the charges and accepted the offer of
settlement issued and requested that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) with five hundred dollars
($500.00) held in abeyance upon successful completion of one hundred
twenty (120) days of PROBATION, as an administrative sanction to be
imposed.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01913, Private Club Class A, Retail
Beer on Premises, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of
two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) with five hundred dollars ($500.00) held in
abeyance upon successful completion of Probation, in accordance with the
provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check,
Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration
on or before the close of business on October 06, 2020. If said FINE is
not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED
until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said
permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty
(120) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on October 06, 2020, and
continue uninterrupted through February 03, 2020. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of September, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Qor\g&u- C handee

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

DEPaI’tment Of Flnance Phone: (501)682-1103
. . . Fax: (301) 682-222]

311(1 Admlnlstratl()ll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02313

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
Tommy D. Hanson, PERMITTEE

DBA: Tommy Dean’s, Inc.

121 N. Ozark Street

Altus, Franklin County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 02313, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises, held by Tommy D. Hanson, Permittee, to do business as Tommy
Dean’s, Inc., located at 121 N. Ozark Street, Altus, Arkansas. Said charges
were as follows:

The Director finds as fact that the permitted location was open for
business and serving patrons on Monday, April 13, 2020. the Director further
finds as fact that the permitted location was among those facilities--bars,
clubs and retail food establishments--that the Governor of Arkansas ordered
to close for on premises service by Arkansas State Board of Health directive
issued on March 20, 2020. The Director concludes as a matter of law that
refusal to close as ordered by the State Board of Health constitutes a failure
to maintain health, safety, and sanitary standards in violation of ABC Rule
1.79(7), a Class C violation. The Director concludes as a matter of law that
refusal to close as ordered by the State Board of Health constitutes failure to
be a good neighbor in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(32), a Class A violation.
The Director also concludes as a matter of law that failure to destroy empty
bottles did occur in violation of A.C.A.§ 3-4-405(17), a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:
That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a

hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.



Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of on thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and placed on PROBATION
for a period of ninety (90) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 02313, Private Club Class A, Retail
Beer on Premises shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of
one thousand dollars ($1,000.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act
790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on November 10, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date,
the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the
FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed
on PROBATION for a period of ninety (90) days, said period of
PROBATION to begin on November 10, 2020, and continue uninterrupted
through February 08, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and
henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of
the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 215t day of October, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

C\LUM&@ Qh\uﬂd Q QL

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
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